# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Second Lien Intellectual Property Release

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent	02/02/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GALBREATH INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	25800 Science Park Drive,	
Internal Address:	Suite 140	
City:	Beachwood	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44122	

Name:	WASTEQUIP, INC.	
Street Address:	25800 Science Park Drive,	
Internal Address:	Suite 140	
City:	Beachwood	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44122	

Name:	WASTEQUIP MANUFACTURING COMPANY	
Street Address:	25800 Science Park Drive,	
Internal Address:	Suite 140	
City:	Beachwood	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44122	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5088875	
Patent Number:	5251775	

II	II II
Patent Number:	5531559
Patent Number:	5533643
Patent Number:	5542807
Patent Number:	5755351
Patent Number:	5823733
Patent Number:	5951230
Patent Number:	6186563
Patent Number:	6364154
Patent Number:	4840532
Patent Number:	4981317
Patent Number:	5167341
Patent Number:	5201434
Patent Number:	5639129
Patent Number:	5683126
Patent Number:	5938065
Patent Number:	6364153
Patent Number:	6732883
Patent Number:	6796452
Patent Number:	4643331
Application Number:	10679655

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: Federal Research

Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Oleh Hereliuk

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	378156
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oleh Hereliuk

Total Attachments: 7 source=378156#page1.tif source=378156#page2.tif source=378156#page3.tif source=378156#page4.tif

source=378156#page5.tif source=378156#page6.tif source=378156#page7.tif

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  PATENTS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademai				
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼	<b>_ V V V</b>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Galbreath Incorporated			
Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes / No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 25800 Science Park Drive			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address.			
Other_Release of Security Interest	Suite 140			
	City: Beachwood State: OH Zip: 44122			
Execution Date: 2/2/07	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED	PLEASE SEE ATTACHED			
Additional numbers att	ached? 📝 Yes 🦳 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 23			
Name: Oleh Hereliuk	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$			
Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation	Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 1023 15th Street, NW				
Suite 401				
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20005				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.				
	_			
Maya Wolfson	2/9/07			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cove	r sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

# Additional Receiving Parties

Wastequip, Inc., a OH Corporation Wastequip Manufacturing Company, a OH Corporation

#### SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

THIS RELEASE dated as of February 2, 2007, by Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for the Lenders. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement referred to below.

A. Reference is made to the Second Amended and Restated Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of May 12, 2006 (the "Credit Agreement"), among WQP Acquisition Inc., Wastequip, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

B. In connection with the termination of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower has informed the Collateral Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent, the Lenders and each other grantee or beneficiary in and to the Trademarks and Patents granted under the Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of July 15, 2005 (the "Collateral Agreement") and the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 15, 2005 (the "Intellectual Property Agreement"), both of which were entered pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest (including, without limitation, security interests) in and to the Trademarks and Patents pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Intellectual Property Agreement shall hereby terminate, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Annex I attached hereto, the Patents set forth on Annex II attached hereto and any security interest recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office against certain Trademarks and Patents at Reel 3123 Frame 0147 on July 18, 2005, Reel 3123 Frame 0136 on July 18, 2005, Reel 016274 Frame 0456 on July 18, 2005, Reel 016274 Frame 0467 on July 18, 2005, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Trademarks and such Patents shall hereby cease and become void.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

[[2678384]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year above written.

> CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

By:

ROBERT HETU MANAGING DIRECTOR

By:

**ASSOCIATE** 

[Second Lien Intellectual Property Release]

([2670384)]

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 018898 FRAME: 0780** 

<u>Annex I</u>

<u>Trademarks (Applications and Registrations)</u>

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Status	Owner
	App. Date	Reg. Date		
CAN-LOCK	75331284	2231590	Registered	Galbreath Inc.
	July 28, 1997	March 16, 1999		
GALBREATH	74269041	1796654	Renewed	Galbreath Incorporated
	April 24, 1992	October 5, 1993	October 5, 2003	<u> </u>
HOOK-IT	78337535	3136524	Registered	Galbreath Incorporated
	December 8, 2003	August 29, 2006		
PLUG AND PLAY	78554369		Pending	Galbreath Incorporated
	January 26, 2005		Intent To Use	
GALBREATH and Design		1796654		Galbreath Incorporated
		10/15/1993	1	
CLASSIC GALBREATH		78554373		Galbreath Incorporated
	1	01/26/2005		
REVOLUTION	76613228	3014730	Registered	Galbreath, Inc.
	September 22, 2004	November 15, 2005		
RIGHTHOOK	74599402	1957439	Renewed	Galbreath, Inc.
	November 16, 1994	February 20, 1996	February 20, 2006	
RIGHTHOOK	74599409	1957440	Renewed	Galbreath, Inc.
	November 16, 1994	February 20, 1996	j	
			February 20, 2006	
"A" and Design	73177565	1123935	Renewed	Wastequip Manufacturing
	July 10, 1978	August 14, 1979		Company
			August 14, 1999	
WASTE SHUTTLE	73625713	1441766	Registered	Wastequip Manufacturing
	October 17, 1986	June 9, 1987		Company
WASTEQUIP	74370940	1866004	Renewed	Wastequip Manufacturing
	March 23, 1993	December 6, 1994	December 6, 2004	Company
SMART STEEL		2189925		Wastequip Manufacturing
		09/15/199/	<u> </u>	Company

[[2678384]]

# Annex II

Patents (Pending Applications)

Title	App. No. Filing Date	Owner
Method And Apparatus For Embossing Container Walls	10679655	Wastequip, Inc.
	10/06/2003	

Patents (Issued)

Patents (Issued)			
Title	Patent No.  Issue Date	Owner	
Roll-Off Hoist For Variable Positioning Of Containers	5088875 02/18/1992	Galbreath Incorporated	
Waste Handling Container With Sliding Lid	5251775 10/12/1993	Galbreath Incorporated	
Vehicle Mounted Hook Hoist For Loading, Transporting And Dumping Containers	5531559 07/02/1996	Galbreath Incorporated	
Waste Handling Container With Sliding Lid	5533643 07/09/1996	Galbreath Incorporated	
Vehicle Mounted, Variable Length Hook Hoist	5542807 08/06/1996	Galbreath Incorporated	
Lid Assembly For A Container	5755351 05/26/1998	Galbreath Incorporated	
Vehicle Mounted Hoist With Adjustable Container Supporting Roller Assemblies	5823733 10/20/1998	Galbreath Incorporated	
Self Dumping Hopper With Container Locking Mechanism	5951230 09/14/1999	Galbreath Incorporated	
Apparatus And Method For Remotely Locking And Unlocking A Transportable Container	6186563 02/13/2001	Galbreath Incorporated	
Waste Handling Intermodal Container With Sliding Lid, Side-Hinged, End-Mounted Dump Door And Swing- Away Header	6364154 04/02/2002	Galbreath Incorporated	
Roll-Off Hoist for Variable Positioning of Containers	4840532 06/20/1989	Galbreath Incorporated	
Apparatus For Covering Container On Vehicle	4981317 01/01/1991	Wastequip Manufacturing Company	
Lid Assembly For Roll-Off Sludge Containers	5167341 12/01/1992	Wastequip Manufacturing Company	
Dumpster Locking Mechanism	5201434 04/13/1993	Wastequip Manufacturing Company	
Door Latch And Sealing Mechanism For Waste Containers	5639129 06/17/1997	Wastequip Manufacturing Company	
Dual Locking Assembly For A Container	5683126 11/04/1997	Wastequip Manufacturing Company	
Portable Liquid Storage Tank	5938065	Wastequip Manufacturing Company	

[[2678384]]

Title	Patent No. Issue Date	Owner
	08/17/1999	
Waste Container With Displaceable Panel Closure	6364153	Wastequip Manufacturing Company
Waste Container With Displaceable Panel Closure	6732883 05/11/2004	Wastequip Manufacturing Company
Waste Container With Displaceable Panel Closure	6796452 09/28/2004	Wastequip Manufacturing Company
Rolloff Door Latch	4643331 02/17/1987	Wastequip Manufacturing Company
Method and Apparatus for Embossing Container Walls	10/679655 04/07/2005	Wastequip Manufacturing Company

[[2678384]]

**RECORDED: 02/20/2007**